Horne International, Inc. Form 8-K February 12, 2008

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION

WASHINGTON, D.C. 20549

FORM 8-K

CURRENT REPORT

Pursuant to Section 13 or 15(d) of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934

Date of Report (Date of Earliest Event Reported):	February 6, 2008
Date of Report (Date of Earnest Event Reported).	1 coluary 0, 2006

Horne International Inc.

(Exact name of registrant as specified in its charter)

Delaware	000-50373	90-0182158
(State or other jurisdiction of incorporation)	(Commission File Number)	(I.R.S. Employe Identification No
2677 Prosperity Avenue, Suite 300, Fairfax, Virginia		22031
(Address of principal executive offices)		(Zip Code)
Registrant s telephone number, incl	uding area code:	703-641-1100
	Not Applicable	
Form	ner name or former address, if changed since last report	

Check the appropriate box below if the Form 8-K filing is intended to simultaneously satisfy the filing obligation of the registrant under any of the following provisions:

[]	Written communications pursuant to Rule 425 under the Securities Act (17 CFR 230.425)
[]	Soliciting material pursuant to Rule 14a-12 under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14a-12)
[]	Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 14d-2(b) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.14d-2(b))
[]	Pre-commencement communications pursuant to Rule 13e-4(c) under the Exchange Act (17 CFR 240.13e-4(c))

Edgar Filing: Horne International, Inc. - Form 8-K

<u>Top of the Form</u> Item 8.01 Other Events.

On February 6, 2008, Horne International, Inc. (the "Company") determined it will cease the operations of its subsidiary, Coast Engine & Equipment Company ("CEECO"). The Company has made this determination based on the continued unprofitability of the unit, a negative financial forecast for CEECO, and to better enable the Company to focus on its other businesses. The Company expects CEECO's operations to be fully terminated within 45 days, with an initial estimated cost of \$200,000, all of which will be incurred in the Company's first quarter of 2008.

Edgar Filing: Horne International, Inc. - Form 8-K

Top of the Form

SIGNATURES

Pursuant to the requirements of the Securities Exchange Act of 1934, the registrant has duly caused this report to be signed on its behalf by the undersigned hereunto duly authorized.

Horne International Inc.

February 12, 2008 By: Michael M. Megless

Name: Michael M. Megless

Title: CFO